Chlorine (ppm)	N	0.81	0.43-1.18		4	4	2024	Water additive to control microbes.			
Lead and Copper	Violatio n Y or N	90th Percentile	Range of levels detected (Low- High)	Number of Samples Exceeding AL	AL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination			
Copper (ppm) (90th percentile)	N	0.128	0 - 0.184	0	1.3	1.3	Oct-24	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits			
Lead (ppb) (90th percentile)	N	0	0 - 20	1	15	0	Aug-25	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.			
Inorganic Chemicals (IOC)	Violatio n Y or N	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels detected (Low-High)		MCL	MCLG	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contamination			
Fluoride (ppm)	N	0.66	0.11 - 0.66		4	4	7/13/2024	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories			
Nitrate (ppm)	N	7.845	0 - 7.85		4	4	2024	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.			
Radioniclides	Violatio n Y or N	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels detected (Low-High)		MCL	MCLG	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contamination			
Combined Uranium (pCi/L)	N	3.54	0.	7 - 3.54	30	0	2024	Erosion of natural deposits			

Health Language:

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six month of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause "blue baby syndrome." Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, and detected nitrate levels are above 5 ppm, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

All Lead and Copper Sampling Results are available for viewing upon request of the customer. Please contact support@redbirduoc.com or 1-855-565-5273 for additional information.

2024 Violations									
Violation Type	Explanation, Health Effects	Time Period	Corrective Actions						
E. Coli: Monitoring, Routine, Major (RTCR)	We failed to conduct routine monitoring for E. Coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems.	12/23/2024	Samples were taken outside of the given deadline of September 2024. The samples taken since are within the acceptable range. Timely collection training has been done to ensure future compliance.						
Chlorine: Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	We failed to failed to monitor for disinfectant residuals or disinfection byproducts (like TTHMs or HAA5s) at the required time and frequency. We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets health standards. During [compliance period], we did not monitor or test for [contaminant(s)], and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.	12/23/2024	Samples were taken outside of the given deadline of September 2024. The samples taken since are within the acceptable range. Timely collection training has been done to ensure future compliance.						
Lead & Copper Rule: Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	We failed to collect the required number of lead and copper samples from customers' taps at the required frequency (e.g., every 6 months, annually, or triennially depending on system size and history). We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets health standards. During [compliance period], we did not monitor or test for [lead and copper], and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.	11/18/2024	Samples were taken outside of the given deadline of September 2024. The samples taken since are within the acceptable range. Timely collection training has been done to ensure future compliance.						

PFAS
